implement the Exterior Repair of Residential Properties and Concrete Driveways, Aprons, 
Sidewalks & Pathways Projects through the expenditure of ARPA funds; and declaring 
the necessity that this legislation become immediately effective as an emergency 
measure. 

WHEREAS, this Council allocated Two Million, Five Hundred Thousand and 

00/100 Dollars ($2,500,000.00) for Exterior Repars of Residential Properties through the 
passage of Ordinance No.179-2023; 

WHEREAS, the Department of Planning and Development has received proposals 
from qualified contractors to provide the labor and materials necessary for the programs’

[...]

and A & J Cement 
Contractors, Inc. to provide the labor and materials necessary to implement the Exterior 
Repair of Residential Properties and Concrete Driveways, Aprons, Sidewalks & Pathways 
Projects, the cost of each individual contract not to exceed Two Hundred Fifty Thousand 
and 00/100 Dollars ($250,000.00).  The contracts shall contain any provisions the Director 
of Law deems necessary or advisable to protect the City’s interests. 

SECTION 2. It is found and determined that all formal actions of the Council 
relating to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Council,